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Expertise by Nielsen Sports 

Your contacts: Alexander Karduck, Markus Kreile 

COOP FIS CROSS COUNTRY WORLD 
CUP 2019/20 
TV Media Evaluation – Event Summary 
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2 TV Media Evaluation - FIS Cross-Country World Cup 2019/20 

INTRODUCTION 

STUDY BRIEF 

SPONSORS Audi, Coop, Extra, Helvetia 

ANALYSIS PERIOD 2019/20 Season 

EVENT FIS Cross Country World Cup 2019/20 presented by Coop Norge (M/L) 

MARKETS 
Austria, Canada, China, Czech Republic, Estonia, Finland, France, Germany, Italy, 

Norway, Poland, Russia, Slovenia, Sweden, Switzerland, United Kingdom, USA 

TV PROGRAMME TYPES Live, Delayed, Relive, Highlights, Sport Magazines, Magazines, News 

AUDIENCE SOURCES 
Mediametrie/Eurodata TV, The Nielsen Company, MMS, TNS Gallup | Adults 3+ | 

Estimations by Nielsen Sports 
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GLOBAL OVERVIEW 

LIVE NON-LIVE 

FIS CROSS COUNTRY WC 

Cumulative Audience  
(M) 

186,02 933,73 

Broadcast Time 
(hh:mm:ss) 

1174:46:31 3596:50:31 

Event Impressions 
(M) 

20.403,02 7.194,97 

SPONSORSHIP ANALYSIS 

Visibility 
(hh:mm:ss) 

2175:50:23 6430:33:04 

Sponsorship Impressions 
(M) 

38.151,96 11.214,61 

QI Media Value 
(€) 

103.005.345 27.501.378 

1.119,75 

4711:37:02 

27.597,99 

8606:23:27 

49.366,57 

130.506.723 
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GLOBAL OVERVIEW 

LIVE NON-LIVE 

FIS CROSS COUNTRY WC 

Cumulative Audience  
(M) 

122,47 669,81 

Broadcast Time 
(hh:mm:ss) 

606:32:21 1975:20:32 

Event Impressions 
(M) 

11.212,92 3.542,37 

SPONSORSHIP ANALYSIS 

Visibility 
(hh:mm:ss) 

1080:19:24 3368:14:05 

Sponsorship Impressions 
(M)  

20.161,38 5.504,92 

QI Media Value 
(€) 

55.247.333 13.618.871 

792,28 

2581:52:53 

14.755,29 

4448:33:29 

25.666,30 

68.866.204 
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GLOBAL OVERVIEW 

LIVE NON-LIVE 

FIS CROSS COUNTRY WC 

Cumulative Audience  
(M) 

120,24 651,86 

Broadcast Time 
(hh:mm:ss) 

568:14:09 1561:29:59 

Event Impressions 
(M) 

9.190,10 3.652,6 

SPONSORSHIP ANALYSIS 

Visibility 
(hh:mm:ss) 

1095:30:58 3062:19:00 

Sponsorship Impressions 
(M) 

17.990,58 5.709,69 

QI Media Value 
(€) 

47.758.012 13.882.507 

772,91 

2129:44:08 

12.842,70 

4157:49:58 

23.700,27 

61.640.519 
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KEY INSIGHTS 

CUMULATIVE AUDIENCE 

• Cumulative audience is slightly lower 

than in the previous season 

• The negative tendency in Russia and 

Sweden from last season converted 

into a positive development 

BROADCAST TIME  

• Men events gather approximately 450 h 

more BT and 20M cumulative audience 

• 1.174 h of live coverage (25% of total 

BT) account for 74% of media impact 

VISIBILITY 

• Banner Course is strongest tool, 

followed by Banner Stadium 

• Men Events generated approximately 

300 h more visibility 

SPONSORSHIP IMPRESSIONS  

• 13,7bn impressions generated in 

Sweden (28%) 

• Strong increase in Russia (+115%) 

• Most impressions generated at men’s 

sprint race in Val di Fiemme 

QI MEDIA VALUE 

• More than €130M generated for all sponsors, 79% of which during live 

coverage. 

• Most QI media value generated in Finland (€26M), followed by Norway 

(€24M). 
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TV COVERAGE TREND 
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YEAR-ON-YEAR DEVELOPMENT 

• While cumulative audience for Cross Country is slightly lower than in the 

past seasons, media impact managed to stabilize the positive trend of the 

past season. 

• The significant increase in broadcast time (+1.224 h) is driven by more 

coverage on Eurosport across 14 markets (+1.054 h). 

• The Final Climb of Val di Fiemme (Women & Men) generated more than  

252 h broadcast time and attracted a cumulative audience of nearly 130M. 
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MARKET RANKING – EVENT IMPRESSIONS 
(M) 

MANAGEMENT SUMMARY 
Media Monitoring 

• Val di Fiemme gathered various broadcast records of this Cross 

Country World Cup: The men’s Sprint race generated the highest live 

audience (9,25M; across all channels) of all races. The venue also 

accumulated the highest overall live audience and contributes the 

largest share of media impact across all venues. 

• The top 4 markets by event impressions show a slightly negative 

development except for Sweden. The small decrease can be mainly 

attributed to less coverage on public broadcasters, e.g. ARD/ZDF in 

Germany and YLE 1 & 2 in Finland. Positive developments can be 

seen in China, Czech Republic, France, Italy, Russia, Slovenia and 

UK. 

• Results in Russia increased strongly, as the channel Perviy Kanal 

went from 8 Minutes to nearly 5 h of broadcast time. 
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LIVE AUDIENCE BY VENUE (TOP 5) – CUMULATIVE AUDIENCE 
(M) 

33.11 
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BROADCASTS 

*Source: Mediametrie/Eurodata TV, The Nielsen Company, MMS, TNS Gallup /Adults 3+/Estimations by Nielsen Sports 
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Media Monitoring 

MANAGEMENT SUMMARY 

CHANNEL RANKING BY BROADCAST TIME (TOP 5) 
(hh:mm:ss) 

CHANNEL RANKING BY EVENT IMPRESSIONS (TOP 5) 
(M) 

WORLD CUP EVENT IMPRESSIONS TREND 
(M) 

202:49:18 

202:49:18 

202:49:18 

187:25:49 

184:55:16 

Eurosport 2 CZ

Eurosport 2 PL

Eurosport 2 RU

Eurosport 2 DE
(AUT)

Eurosport 2 DE
(GER)

31’923 

23’616 22’336 

28’101 27’598 

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

7’404.79 

4’029.07 

3’728.72 

1’968.08 

1’815.71 

SVT 1 (SWE)

YLE 2 (FIN)

NRK 1 (NOR)

ARD (GER)

ZDF (GER)

*Source: Mediametrie/Eurodata TV, The Nielsen Company, MMS, TNS Gallup /Adults 3+/Estimations by Nielsen Sports 

• Trans-national broadcaster Eurosport remains once again a major 

pillar for a broad coverage of the Cross Country World Cup – this 

season it accounts for 77% of the overall broadcast time (+1.054h 

compared to 2018/19). 

• Eurosport’s contribution to cumulative audience (3% of total numbers) 

and media impact (10%) remains very limited though. Regarding 

these parameters, the Cross Country World Cup can rely on broad 

live and near-live coverage on major public service broadcasters in its 

main markets. 

• Results in Sweden continue the positive trend from last season: the 

broadcast time (+4%) and event impressions (+5%) on SVT 1 

increase slightly. Eurosport SE and SVT 2 increased their broadcast 

time and contribute to the positive development, too. 
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RESULT PRESENTATION 
• Media Monitoring 
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11 TV Media Evaluation - FIS Cross-Country World Cup 2019/20 

By Country 

MEDIA MONITORING 

COUNTRY 

NUMBER OF 

BROADCASTS 

CUMULATIVE 

AUDIENCE* 
BROADCAST TIME 

ACTUAL PLAYING 

TIME 

EVENT 

IMPRESSIONS 

(#) (M) (hh:mm:ss) (hh:mm:ss) (M) 

Austria 573 11,90 358:50:40 322:57:48 235,42 

Canada 4 0,20 0:01:53 0:00:54 0,29 

China 79 6,81 16:08:44 15:19:45 169,19 

Czech Republic 717 33,25 380:00:12 347:43:03 485,29 

Estonia 335 4,54 220:28:21 201:15:19 13,30 

Finland 776 157,67 358:26:39 310:02:17 4.572,39 

France 634 31,38 211:10:39 194:06:14 241,95 

Germany 562 188,09 283:52:20 253:35:34 4.523,82 

Italy 671 17,47 494:16:13 440:22:49 1.387,36 

Norway 1.898 176,11 320:34:34 252:30:26 4.281,51 

Poland 640 27,35 378:12:39 347:55:54 1.094,81 

Russia 805 158,28 344:03:49 317:21:25 1.466,78 

Slovenia 712 18,33 359:31:09 315:40:29 312,56 

Sweden 1.128 261,08 317:12:50 271:14:59 7.846,62 

Switzerland 835 25,37 346:19:54 309:58:46 780,43 

United Kingdom 188 1,09 149:06:20 129:48:24 119,19 

USA 198 0,83 173:20:03 149:17:28 67,07 

TOTAL 10.755 1.119,75 4711:37:02 4179:11:36 27.597,99 

*Source: Mediametrie/Eurodata TV, The Nielsen Company, MMS, TNS Gallup /Adults 3+/Estimations by Nielsen Sports 
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12 TV Media Evaluation - FIS Cross-Country World Cup 2019/20 

By Country 

MEDIA MONITORING 

COUNTRY 

NUMBER OF 

BROADCASTS 

CUMULATIVE 

AUDIENCE* 
BROADCAST TIME 

ACTUAL PLAYING 

TIME 

EVENT 

IMPRESSIONS 

(#) (M) (hh:mm:ss) (hh:mm:ss) (M) 

Austria 331 4,89 204:40:22 183:11:59 112,40 

Canada 4 0,20 0:01:53 0:00:54 0,29 

China 42 3,59 8:04:59 7:40:29 91,07 

Czech Republic 386 21,46 197:45:24 180:56:04 254,28 

Estonia 209 4,07 138:56:37 126:34:15 8,02 

Finland 551 132,15 210:43:55 181:52:09 2.606,89 

France 564 30,48 120:14:10 111:27:34 151,67 

Germany 400 123,22 156:04:31 139:49:26 2.258,50 

Italy 407 12,94 274:57:26 244:01:49 755,91 

Norway 1.442 134,25 177:55:12 141:15:43 2.374,70 

Poland 307 5,77 185:48:57 171:04:03 489,12 

Russia 515 144,39 182:24:24 167:29:32 1.226,02 

Slovenia 379 9,94 196:22:30 172:04:12 129,58 

Sweden 642 143,74 183:35:02 160:49:15 3.748,65 

Switzerland 674 20,23 192:19:18 173:30:01 454,31 

United Kingdom 95 0,58 77:14:33 66:43:40 66,02 

USA 86 0,41 74:43:41 64:42:33 27,86 

TOTAL 7.034 792,28 2581:52:53 2293:13:40 14.755,29 

*Source: Mediametrie/Eurodata TV, The Nielsen Company, MMS, TNS Gallup /Adults 3+/Estimations by Nielsen Sports 
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13 TV Media Evaluation - FIS Cross-Country World Cup 2019/20 

By Country 

MEDIA MONITORING 

COUNTRY 

NUMBER OF 

BROADCASTS 

CUMULATIVE 

AUDIENCE* 
BROADCAST TIME 

ACTUAL PLAYING 

TIME 

EVENT 

IMPRESSIONS 

(#) (M) (hh:mm:ss) (hh:mm:ss) (M) 

Austria 291 9,60 154:10:18 139:45:49 123,03 

China 37 3,22 8:03:45 7:39:16 78,12 

Czech Republic 407 28,79 182:14:48 166:46:59 231,01 

Estonia 151 3,52 81:31:44 74:41:03 5,28 

Finland 474 121,02 147:42:45 128:10:07 1.965,50 

France 322 3,10 90:56:29 82:38:40 90,27 

Germany 371 135,76 127:47:50 113:46:09 2.265,32 

Italy 347 11,54 219:18:47 196:21:00 631,45 

Norway 1.290 125,68 142:39:23 111:14:43 1.906,80 

Poland 353 22,79 192:23:42 176:51:51 605,69 

Russia 333 43,77 161:39:25 149:51:54 240,76 

Slovenia 437 16,77 163:08:39 143:36:17 182,98 

Sweden 866 229,10 133:37:49 110:25:44 4.097,97 

Switzerland 621 17,13 154:00:36 136:28:45 326,12 

United Kingdom 93 0,51 71:51:47 63:04:44 53,18 

USA 116 0,62 98:36:23 84:34:55 39,21 

TOTAL 6.509 772,91 2129:44:09 1885:57:56 12.842,70 

*Source: Mediametrie/Eurodata TV, The Nielsen Company, MMS, TNS Gallup /Adults 3+/Estimations by Nielsen Sports 
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14 

7’846.62 

4’523.82 

4’572.39 

4’281.51 

1’094.81 

1’387.36 

780.43 

7’638.20 

5’355.97 

5’015.83 

4’662.17 

1’576.25 

958.20 

804.13 

2019/20 2018/19

261.08 

188.09 

157.67 

176.11 

27.35 

17.47 

25.37 

253.46 

294.02 

167.18 

183.62 

33.59 

13.67 

32.94 

2019/20 2018/19

TV Media Evaluation - FIS Cross-Country World Cup 2019/20 

By Country Trend (Top 7 by Event Impressions 2019/20) 

MEDIA MONITORING 

BROADCAST TIME 
(hh:mm:ss) 

EVENT IMPRESSIONS 
(M) 

CUMULATIVE AUDIENCE 
(M) 

MEDIA IMPACT  

TREND 

*Source: Mediametrie/Eurodata TV, The Nielsen Company, MMS, TNS Gallup /Adults 3+/Estimations by Nielsen Sports 

317:12:50 

283:52:20 

358:26:39 

320:34:34 

378:12:39 

494:16:13 

346:19:54 

273:51:15 

209:09:13 

264:07:29 

286:07:48 

258:57:55 

295:40:27 

322:56:36 

Sweden

Germany

Finland

Norway

Poland

Italy

Switzerland

2019/20 2018/19
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15 TV Media Evaluation - FIS Cross-Country World Cup 2019/20 

By Country Trend 

MEDIA MONITORING 

CUMULATIVE 

AUDIENCE* 

BROADCAST  

TIME 

EVENT 

IMPRESSIONS 

CUMULATIVE 

AUDIENCE* 

BROADCAST  

TIME 

EVENT 

IMPRESSIONS 

(M) (hh:mm:ss) (M) (M) (hh:mm:ss) (M) 

COUNTRY 

Austria 11,90 358:50:40 235,42 36,66 296:34:16 430,79 

Canada 0,20 0:01:53 0,29 1,08 2:29:11 4,41 

China 6,81 16:08:44 169,19 11,05 5:10:17 52,51 

Czech Republic 33,25 380:00:12 485,29 25,19 242:50:09 351,18 

Estonia 4,54 220:28:21 13,30 5,35 180:07:22 18,17 

Finland 157,67 358:26:39 4.572,39 167,18 264:07:29 5.015,83 

France 31,38 211:10:39 241,95 23,64 186:30:40 207,10 

Germany 188,09 283:52:20 4.523,82 294,02 209:09:13 5.355,97 

Italy 17,47 494:16:13 1.387,36 13,67 295:40:27 958,20 

Norway 176,11 320:34:34 4.281,51 183,62 286:07:48 4.662,17 

Poland 27,35 378:12:39 1.094,81 33,59 258:57:55 1.576,25 

Russia 158,28 344:03:49 1.466,78 69,12 206:21:27 586,82 

Slovenia 18,33 359:31:09 312,56 12,85 238:35:41 254,35 

2019/20 2018/19 

*Source: Mediametrie/Eurodata TV, The Nielsen Company, MMS, TNS Gallup /Adults 3+/Estimations by Nielsen Sports 
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16 TV Media Evaluation - FIS Cross-Country World Cup 2019/20 

By Country Trend 

MEDIA MONITORING 

CUMULATIVE 

AUDIENCE* 

BROADCAST  

TIME 

EVENT 

IMPRESSIONS 

CUMULATIVE 

AUDIENCE* 

BROADCAST  

TIME 

EVENT 

IMPRESSIONS 

(M) (hh:mm:ss) (M) (M) (hh:mm:ss) (M) 

COUNTRY 

Sweden 261,08 317:12:50 7.846,62 253,46 273:51:15 7.638,20 

Switzerland 25,37 346:19:54 780,43 32,94 322:56:36 804,13 

United Kingdom 1,09 149:06:20 119,19 0,97 96:43:12 98,54 

USA 0,83 173:20:03 67,07 1,75 121:22:41 86,88 

TOTAL 1.119,75 4711:37:02 27.597,99 1.166,13 3487:35:38 28.101,48 

2019/20 2018/19 

*Source: Mediametrie/Eurodata TV, The Nielsen Company, MMS, TNS Gallup /Adults 3+/Estimations by Nielsen Sports 



C
o

p
y
ri

g
h

t 
©

2
0

2
0

  
T

h
e

 N
ie

ls
e

n
 C

o
m

p
a

n
y
. 

C
o
n

fi
d

e
n

ti
a

l 
a

n
d

 p
ro

p
ri

e
ta

ry
. 

17 TV Media Evaluation - FIS Cross-Country World Cup 2019/20 

By Country Trend 

MEDIA MONITORING 

CUMULATIVE 

AUDIENCE* 

BROADCAST  

TIME 

EVENT 

IMPRESSIONS 

CUMULATIVE 

AUDIENCE* 

BROADCAST  

TIME 

EVENT 

IMPRESSIONS 

(M) (hh:mm:ss) (M) (M) (hh:mm:ss) (M) 

COUNTRY 

Austria 4,89 204:40:22 112,40 26,71 157:56:22 221,80 

Canada 0,20 0:01:53 0,29 1,06 2:28:30 4,39 

China 3,59 8:04:59 91,07 10,51 3:40:45 41,90 

Czech Republic 21,46 197:45:24 254,28 17,59 131:39:52 178,31 

Estonia 4,07 138:56:37 8,02 5,15 102:29:23 12,18 

Finland 132,15 210:43:55 2.606,89 131,93 146:17:09 2.622,71 

France 30,48 120:14:10 151,67 22,99 113:39:04 124,93 

Germany 123,22 156:04:31 2.258,50 190,45 114:27:19 2.514,43 

Italy 12,94 274:57:26 755,91 10,57 159:08:12 521,10 

Norway 134,25 177:55:12 2.374,70 147,00 158:19:33 2.596,34 

Poland 5,77 185:48:57 489,12 20,34 123:14:59 602,21 

Russia 144,39 182:24:24 1.226,02 61,11 112:10:31 298,57 

Slovenia 9,94 196:22:30 129,58 8,17 124: 59:24 112,50 

2019/20 2018/19 

*Source: Mediametrie/Eurodata TV, The Nielsen Company, MMS, TNS Gallup /Adults 3+/Estimations by Nielsen Sports 



C
o

p
y
ri

g
h

t 
©

2
0

2
0

  
T

h
e

 N
ie

ls
e

n
 C

o
m

p
a

n
y
. 

C
o
n

fi
d

e
n

ti
a

l 
a

n
d

 p
ro

p
ri

e
ta

ry
. 

18 TV Media Evaluation - FIS Cross-Country World Cup 2019/20 

By Country Trend 

MEDIA MONITORING 

CUMULATIVE 

AUDIENCE* 

BROADCAST  

TIME 

EVENT 

IMPRESSIONS 

CUMULATIVE 

AUDIENCE* 

BROADCAST  

TIME 

EVENT 

IMPRESSIONS 

(M) (hh:mm:ss) (M) (M) (hh:mm:ss) (M) 

COUNTRY 

Sweden 143,74 183:35:02 3.748,65 123,16 143:37:35 3.534,70 

Switzerland 20,23 192:19:18 454,31 26,77 190:07:44 452,45 

United Kingdom 0,58 77:14:33 66,02 0,47 52:35:40 47,99 

USA 0,41 74:43:41 27,86 0,49 48:33:17 37,55 

TOTAL 792,28 2581:52:53 14.755,29 804,48 1885:25:20 13.924,06 

2019/20 2018/19 

*Source: Mediametrie/Eurodata TV, The Nielsen Company, MMS, TNS Gallup /Adults 3+/Estimations by Nielsen Sports 
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19 TV Media Evaluation - FIS Cross-Country World Cup 2019/20 

By Country Trend 

MEDIA MONITORING 

CUMULATIVE 

AUDIENCE* 

BROADCAST  

TIME 

EVENT 

IMPRESSIONS 

CUMULATIVE 

AUDIENCE* 

BROADCAST  

TIME 

EVENT 

IMPRESSIONS 

(M) (hh:mm:ss) (M) (M) (hh:mm:ss) (M) 

COUNTRY 

Austria 9,60 154:10:18 123,03 14,37 138:37:54 208,99 

Canada 3,22 8:03:45 78,12 0,02 0:00:40 0,02 

China 28,79 182:14:48 231,01 0,54 1:29:32 10,61 

Czech Republic 3,52 81:31:44 5,28 19,90 111:10:16 172,87 

Estonia 121,02 147:42:45 1.965,50 2,82 77:37:58 5,99 

Finland 3,10 90:56:29 90,27 126,48 117:50:20 2.393,12 

France 135,76 127:47:50 2.265,32 9,18 72:51:36 82,17 

Germany 11,54 219:18:47 631,45 172,40 94:41:54 2.841,54 

Italy 125,68 142:39:23 1.906,80 6,86 136:32:15 437,10 

Norway 22,79 192:23:42 605,69 119,64 127:48:15 2.065,83 

Poland 43,77 161:39:25 240,76 21,67 135:42:56 974,04 

Russia 16,77 163:08:39 182,98 42,71 94:10:55 288,25 

Slovenia 9,60 154:10:18 123,03 11,06 113:36:17 141,85 

2019/20 2018/19 

*Source: Mediametrie/Eurodata TV, The Nielsen Company, MMS, TNS Gallup /Adults 3+/Estimations by Nielsen Sports 
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By Country Trend 

MEDIA MONITORING 

CUMULATIVE 

AUDIENCE* 

BROADCAST  

TIME 

EVENT 

IMPRESSIONS 

CUMULATIVE 

AUDIENCE* 

BROADCAST  

TIME 

EVENT 

IMPRESSIONS 

(M) (hh:mm:ss) (M) (M) (hh:mm:ss) (M) 

COUNTRY 

Sweden 229,10 133:37:49 4.097,97 221,04 130:13:40 4.103,50 

Switzerland 17,13 154:00:36 326,12 22,74 132:48:52 351,67 

United Kingdom 0,51 71:51:47 53,18 0,51 44:07:32 50,55 

USA 0,62 98:36:23 39,21 1,52 72:49:24 49,33 

TOTAL 772,91 2129:44:09 12.842,70 793,45 1602:10:18 14.177,42 

2019/20 2018/19 

*Source: Mediametrie/Eurodata TV, The Nielsen Company, MMS, TNS Gallup /Adults 3+/Estimations by Nielsen Sports 
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By Channel (Top 10) 

MEDIA MONITORING 

202:49:18 

202:49:18 

202:49:18 

187:25:49 

184:55:16 

180:46:49 

179:46:49 

169:44:52 

144:56:52 

144:56:52 

Eurosport 2 CZ (CZE)
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551 
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894 

1’066 

1’816 
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BROADCAST TIME  
(hh:mm:ss) 

EVENT IMPRESSIONS 
(M) 

38% OF 

TOTAL 

82% OF 

TOTAL 



C
o

p
y
ri

g
h

t 
©

2
0

2
0

  
T

h
e

 N
ie

ls
e

n
 C

o
m

p
a

n
y
. 

C
o
n

fi
d

e
n

ti
a

l 
a

n
d

 p
ro

p
ri

e
ta

ry
. 

22 

267 

319 

378 

575 

873 

888 

979 

2’061 

2’287 

3’574 

Eurosport PL (POL)

SRF 2 (SUI)

Eurosport DE (GER)

Rai Sport (ITA)

ARD (GER)

Perviy Kanal (RUS)

ZDF (GER)

NRK 1 (NOR)

YLE 2 (FIN)

SVT 1 (SWE)

TV Media Evaluation - FIS Cross-Country World Cup 2019/20 

By Channel (Top 10) 

MEDIA MONITORING 

110:42:09 

106:59:26 

106:59:26 

106:59:26 

103:30:54 

102:30:54 

102:00:37 

80:00:41 

80:00:41 

80:00:41 

Eurosport 2 DE (AUT)

Eurosport 2 CZ (CZE)

Eurosport 2 PL (POL)

Eurosport 2 RU (RUS)

Eurosport 2 IT (ITA)

Eurosport 2 IT (SLO)

Eurosport 2 DE (GER)

Eurosport 2 FI (EST)

Eurosport 2 FI (FIN)

Eurosport 2 SE (SWE)

BROADCAST TIME  
(hh:mm:ss) 

EVENT IMPRESSIONS 
(M) 

38% OF 

TOTAL 

83% OF 

TOTAL 
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By Channel (Top 10) 

MEDIA MONITORING 

96:17:26 

95:49:52 

95:49:52 

95:49:52 

82:54:39 

77:15:55 

77:15:55 

76:43:40 

65:36:26 

65:36:26 

Olympic Channel (USA)

Eurosport 2 CZ (CZE)

Eurosport 2 PL (POL)

Eurosport 2 RU (RUS)

Eurosport 2 DE (GER)

Eurosport 2 IT (ITA)

Eurosport 2 IT (SLO)

Eurosport 2 DE (AUT)

Eurosport IT (ITA)

Eurosport IT (SLO) 224 

232 
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491 

837 

1’096 

1’667 

1’742 

3’831 

Eurosport PL (POL)

SRF 2 (SUI)

TVP Sport (POL)

Eurosport DE (GER)

Rai Sport (ITA)

ZDF (GER)

ARD (GER)

NRK 1 (NOR)

YLE 2 (FIN)

SVT 1 (SWE)

BROADCAST TIME  
(hh:mm:ss) 

EVENT IMPRESSIONS 
(M) 

39% OF 

TOTAL 

83% OF 

TOTAL 
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MEDIA MONITORING 
By Programme Type 

 

*Source: Mediametrie/Eurodata TV, The Nielsen Company, MMS, TNS Gallup /Adults 3+/Estimations by Nielsen Sports 

22.60 

186.02 

17.99 

532.23 

122.90 

137.12 

65.75 

35.14 

3178:06:09 

1174:46:31 

216:33:42 

66:23:15 

32:16:51 

21:38:11 

17:24:35 

04:27:43 

Sport (relive)

Sport (live)

Sport (delayed)

News

Sport (magazine)

Sport (moderation)

Sport (highlights)

Magazine

BROADCAST TIME  
(hh:mm:ss) 

CUMULATIVE AUDIENCE 
(M) 



C
o

p
y
ri

g
h

t 
©

2
0

2
0

  
T

h
e

 N
ie

ls
e

n
 C

o
m

p
a

n
y
. 

C
o
n

fi
d

e
n

ti
a

l 
a

n
d

 p
ro

p
ri

e
ta

ry
. 

25 TV Media Evaluation - FIS Cross-Country World Cup 2019/20 

MEDIA MONITORING 
By Programme Type 

 

*Source: Mediametrie/Eurodata TV, The Nielsen Company, MMS, TNS Gallup /Adults 3+/Estimations by Nielsen Sports 
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MEDIA MONITORING 
By Programme Type 

 

*Source: Mediametrie/Eurodata TV, The Nielsen Company, MMS, TNS Gallup /Adults 3+/Estimations by Nielsen Sports 
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Comparison of Genders 

MEDIA MONITORING 

54.8% 

50.6% 

53.5% 

45.2% 

49.4% 

46.5% 

Broadcast Time

Audience

Media Impact

TOTAL 

4.711 
hours 

1.12 M  
viewers 

27.6 M 
impressions 
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Coverage Trend by Week 

MEDIA MONITORING 

BROADCAST TIME  
(hh:mm:ss) 

EVENT IMPRESSIONS  
(M) 
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Season Comparison by Event Impression 

MEDIA MONITORING 

26 
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2’450 

7’462 

9’727 

2’841 

5’622 

Oktober November Dezember Januar Februar März

  Saison 2019/20

  Saison 2018/19

World 
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RESULT PRESENTATION 
•

• Media Monitoring – Focus Tour de Ski 
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31 TV Media Evaluation - FIS Cross-Country World Cup 2019/20 

Average media impact per competition declined by 6% 

CROSS COUNTRY – FOCUS TOUR DE SKI BY EVENT IMPRESSIONS 

28% 

72% 

Tour de Ski

Others

7’313 

5’961 

8’234 
7’760 

TOUR DE SKI 

2016/17 

2017/18 

2018/19 

2019/20 

752.86 
923.21 

1’113.14 
941.54 

1’184.77 1’221.66 

1’622.62 

10/15km F Mst -
Lenzerheide

Sprint F -
Lenzerheide

10/15km F -
Toblach

10/15km C Pursuit -
Toblach

10/15km C Mst -
Val di Fiemme

Sprint C -
Val di Fiemme

Final Climb -
Val di Fiemme
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32 TV Media Evaluation - FIS Cross-Country World Cup 2019/20 

By Country Trend 

MEDIA MONITORING 

CUMULATIVE 

AUDIENCE* 

BROADCAST  

TIME 

EVENT 

IMPRESSIONS 

CUMULATIVE 

AUDIENCE* 

BROADCAST  

TIME 

EVENT 

IMPRESSIONS 

(M) (hh:mm:ss) (M) (M) (hh:mm:ss) (M) 

COUNTRY 

Austria 5,57 102:56:15 83,64 10,54 137:35:54 114,30 

Canada 0,10 0:01:12 0,24 0,09 0:01:36 0,11 

China 1,53 4:25:07 35,35  - - - 

Czech Republic 10,03 134:29:59 257,05 10,39 121:36:36 205,16 

Estonia 0,86 50:47:59 3,35 0,67 87:50:32 5,59 

Finland 33,49 72:51:12 935,10 33,45 103:10:05 1.046,33 

France 7,24 68:49:32 76,16 8,44 66:30:09 73,80 

Germany 62,17 90:43:29 1.743,22 70,10 102:22:06 2.337,11 

Italy 7,48 161:16:57 389,22 3,91 137:00:51 292,60 

Norway 39,05 66:03:03 1.075,64 48,27 103:49:55 1.209,29 

Poland 15,67 119:31:31 354,16 13,00 119:02:39 663,15 

Russia 76,38 108:01:57 691,33 21,79 100:24:39 255,12 

2019/20 2018/19 

*Source: Mediametrie/Eurodata TV, The Nielsen Company, MMS, TNS Gallup /Adults 3+/Estimations by Nielsen Sports 
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By Country Trend 

MEDIA MONITORING 

CUMULATIVE 

AUDIENCE* 

BROADCAST  

TIME 

EVENT 

IMPRESSIONS 

CUMULATIVE 

AUDIENCE* 

BROADCAST  

TIME 

EVENT 

IMPRESSIONS 

(M) (hh:mm:ss) (M) (M) (hh:mm:ss) (M) 

COUNTRY 

Slovenia 6,65 123:49:43 134,74 3,85 126:42:11 106,17 

Sweden 50,94 70:07:03 1.682,33 48,13 105:05:34 1.562,79 

Switzerland 6,38 104:51:22 243,79 11,58 107:09:08 294,05 

United Kingdom 0,36 58:07:24 36,82 0,36 36:10:32 36,12 

USA 0,17 49:49:58 17,69 1,25 52:31:04 32,23 

TOTAL 324,06 1386:43:44 7.759,82 285,81 1507:03:31 8.233,92 

2019/20 2018/19 

*Source: Mediametrie/Eurodata TV, The Nielsen Company, MMS, TNS Gallup /Adults 3+/Estimations by Nielsen Sports 



C
o

p
y
ri

g
h

t 
©

2
0

2
0

  
T

h
e

 N
ie

ls
e

n
 C

o
m

p
a

n
y
. 

C
o
n

fi
d

e
n

ti
a

l 
a

n
d

 p
ro

p
ri

e
ta

ry
. 

Copyright ©2020  The Nielsen Company. Confidential and proprietary. 

Please note that this report is subject to copyright agreements. All rights are reserved by Nielsen Deutschland GmbH. In particular, copyright is reserved for the investigation design together with expert evaluations and assessment of the results, 

which are the intellectual property of Nielsen Deutschland GmbH. If it is intended that this study in full or excerpt will be published, prior written consent is required from the proprietors, Nielsen Deutschland GmbH. 

Whilst proper due care and diligence has been taken in the preparation of this document, Nielsen Deutschland GmbH cannot guarantee the accuracy of the information contained and does not accept any liability for any loss or damage caused as a 

result of using information or recommendations contained within this document. 

Apart from that our General Terms and Conditions, status as of August 2017 shall apply. Available at http://nielsensports.com/de/agb-en/ 


